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P*ymeat* far Howes in Rehabilitation
CWMte In Delhi

677, SHRI SAT PAL KAPUR : Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABI-LITATION be pleased to state :

(a) the number and other particulars of houses in various Rehabilitation Colonies of Delhi and New Delhi in respect of which full payments have not been made so far ;

(b) the number of the above unpaid houses, which have been taken possession of by Government and disposed of by resale or auction ; and

(c) what strict action Government propose to take in respect of other houses in respect of which full payment has not been made so far ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI R. K.
KHADILKAR): (a) In 1948 properties, full payment have not so far been made.
A statement showing the colony-wise break-up is laid on the Table of the House.
\Placed in Library. See No. LT—1028/71].

(b) 128 properties in which payments were not received, were resumed and sold by auction, but no actual possession was taken of these properties by the Government. These properties were sold on ‘as is» where is* basis.

(i) In cases where allottees default in making payment, notices are issued to the respective allottees for clearing the arrears failing which action is taken to resume the properties and sell them by auction.

U.S. Arms supply to Pakistan

678. SHRI MURASOLI MARAN ;
SHRI BAN A MALI PATNAIK :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the United States of merica have given military equipment to and dC8plte their March 25‘ 1971 ban I the action tak«n by Govern-ment in this regard ?

Mt w w » v EJ S TY M in istBR IN THE
e *TERNAL AFFAIRS

YesJSlr **AL SINGH) t (a)

(*>) Government’s serious concern at the continued supply of arms by USA to Pakistan has been conveyed to the US Government at various levels. The US Government announced on 9th November, 1971 that with the consent of the Government of Pakistan, they have agreed to wind up remaining shipments and cancel out*
standing licences for supply of military equipment to Pakistan. Equipment worth $1,60,000 which was lying at the docks in New York due to labour strike is not covered by this decision.

Recognition of G.D.R.

679. SHRI N. SHIVAPPA’ :
SHRI YAMUNA PRASAD

MANDAL:
SHRI S. M. BANERJEE :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is any proposal to recognise German Democratic Republic in the near future ; and

(b) if not, the difficulties in the way of recognition ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH): (a) and (b). The relations between India and the German Democratic Republic are developing satisfactorily. As the House Is aware, India and GDR raised the level of their representation to Consulate Generals last year. It is the desire of Government to further strengthen these relations at the appropriate time.

Shortage of Steel In Engineering Industrie*

690. SHRI YAMUNA PRASAD
MANDAL:

SHRI HARI KISHORE
SINGH :

Will the Minister of STEEL AND
MINES be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is shortage of raw material of steel in the country ;

(b) if so, whether Engineering Industries have been facing acute shortage of raw material of stee l; and

(c) the steps taken or proposed to be taken by Government to supply raw material to the export oriented engineering industries in the country 7
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STECl AND MINES
(SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KHAN) : (a) and (b). Yes, Sir. There is shortage of several catagorics of steel in the country which is affecting Engineering Industries also.

(c) Steel materials produced by the Main Producers are being supplied to the export oriented Engineering Industries on the basis of the priorities granted b> the Steel Priority Committee. A liberal import policy is being followed in respcct of categories in short supply. A special import policy, covering amongst others the requirements of expoyt oriented engineering industries, was announced in September 1970.
Material against this policy will come in mostly in the current year. These requirements are also given adequate priority in the imports being effected this year.

Supersession of Madras Dock Labour Board

681, SHRI RATTANLAL BRAHMAN :
SHRI INDRAJ1T GUPTA :
SHRI M. KALYANASUNDA-

RAM :
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND

REHABILITATION be pleased to state :
(a) whether the Madras Dock Labour

Board had been superseded by Government of India ;

(b) if so, in what manner ; and
(c) the reasons thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI R. K.
KHADILKAR): (a) Yes.

(b) The Madras Dock Labour Board has been superseded for a period of four months with effect from 4th October, 1971, During the period of supersession, the powers and functions which were previously exercised on performed by the Madras Dock Labour Board will be exercised by performed by a Special Officer appointed for the purpose by Government.

(c) Several decisions taken by the Madras Dock Labour Board in the recent past appeared to be not only irregular and objectionable, but such as to impair the efficient and economic operation of the important part of Madras. Accordingly, a Joint Secretary in the Department of Labour and Employment was deputed to conduct an enquiry into the working of the Madras Dock Lab’ ur Board under section
6A(1) of the Dock Workers (Regulation of Employment) Act, 1948, On consideration of the facts disclosed by the report of the enquiry officer a show cause notice was issued to the Board listing the various lapses and omissions on its part. Government came to the conclusion that each of the lapses and omissions and instances of abuse of and of exceeding the powers vested in the Board as mentioned in the show cause notice had been established and that the Board had persistently made default in the discharge of its functions. Accordingly an order was issued on the 4th October 1971, under sub-section (1) of section 6B of the Dock Workers (Regulation of Employment) Act, 1948 superseding the Board for a period of four months.

Russo-Algerian Communique on Bangla Desh

682. SHRI SAMAR GUHA :
SHRI M. M. JOSEPH :
SHRI C. CHITTIBABU :

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the views expressed in the latest Russo-Algerian Communique «on Bangla Desh issues contradicted earlier views of Russian Government on the same matter as outlined in the Indo-Russian joint statements issued in Delhi after signing of the Indo-Soviet Treaty and subsequently in Moscow, during Prime Minister’s visit there ;

(b) whether the Russian policy as outlined in the Russo-Algerian Communique on Bangla Desh is same as that of U. S. A. ;

(c) whether Government sought clarification from Russia regarding the Russo-Algerian Communique ; and

(d) if so, the nature of reply received ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH) : (a)
The Soviet-Algerian Communique issued at the end of Chairman Kosygin’s visit to Algeria does not make any specific reference to the Bangla Desh issue. The Commun»l«» makes a general appeal to India fc&d Pakistan to find a peaceful solution to th*

